award was £3.34 resulting in a £59k share based payment charge recognised in the year as part of the 2019 share
based payment expense of £300k.

64,000 of the Executive Directors’ options vested as the performance criteria for full vesting were achieved in
the year ended 31 March 2020. (In the year ended 31 March 2019 64,000 options vested as the performance
criteria were achieved).

There was no other long term share based incentive plan in place for the year ended 31 March 2020. Further
disclosure of the LTIP for 2021 and beyond is disclosed in the remuneration committee report on pages 46 to 59.

 114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

29. LEASES UNDER IFRS 16 “LEASES”

The implementation of IFRS 16 at 1 April 2019, which had no material impact on total net assets or cash, is
summarised in the narrative and table set out below:

 Reported
31 March

2019

 Adoption
of IFRS16

1 April 19

ASSETS £’000  £’000  £’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Non current assets previously reported 11,317  -  11,317

Right of use lease assets -  1,305  1,305
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 11,317  1,305  12,622

Total current assets previously reported 26,834  -  26,834
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 26,834  -  26,834
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL ASSETS 38,151  1,305  39,456

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current liabilities previously reported (13,088)  -  (13,088)

Right of use lease liabilities  -  (448)  (448)
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (13,088)  (448)  (13,536)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Non current liabilities previously reported (5,160)  -  (5,160)

Non current right of use lease liabilities -  (871)  (871)
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES (5,160)  (871)  (6,031)
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL LIABILITIES (18,248)  (1,319)  (19,567)
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL NET ASSETS 19,903  (14)  19,889

CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

Retained earnings 16,021  (14)  16,007

Other reserves as previously reported 3,882  -  3,882
 ___________  ___________  ___________

TOTAL EQUITY 19,903  (14)  19,889
 ___________  ___________  ___________

Differences between the operating lease commitments disclosed at 31 March 2019 under IAS 17 discounted at
the incremental borrowing rate at 1 April 2019 and lease liabilities recognised at 1 April 2019 are explained
below:

£’000

Minimum operating leases commitments disclosed at 31 March 2019 1,409

Include break clauses included under IFRS 16 39

Exclude operating leases not treated under IFRS 16  (33)

Discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application (96)

 _______

Lease liability recognised as at 1 April 2019 1,319
 ___________

 115

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

30. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

At 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 there were no capital commitments.

31. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s primary reporting format for segment information is business segments which reflect the
management reporting structure in the Group.  The Value Added Distribution division comprises Solid State
Supplies Ltd, Pacer LLC and Pacer Components Ltd companies. The Manufacturing division includes Steatite Ltd.

Year ended 31 March 2020

 Value Added
Distribution

division
£’000

Manufacturing

division
£’000

Head
office
£’000

Continuing
operations

£’000

External revenue 39,247 28,170 - 67,417

 ______ ______ ______ ______

Profit before tax 2,252 4,439 (2,689) 4,002

Taxation (510) (538) 460 (588)

 ______ ______ ______ ______

Profit after taxation 1,742 3,901 (2,229) 3,414

Consolidated statement of financial
position

Assets 18,649 11,890 8,139 38,678

Liabilities (6,521) (7,845) (1,783) (16,149)

 ______ ______ ______ ______

Net assets 12,128 4,045 6,356 22,529

Other

Capital expenditure:

 Tangible fixed assets  565 316 - 881

 Intangible assets 2 279 - 281

Depreciation 545 569 - 1,114

Impairment 84 - - 84

Amortisation 51 404 505 960

Share based payments - - 381 381

Interest 21 19 80 120

 ______ _____ ______ ______

No individual customer contributed more than 10% of the Group’s revenue in the financial year ended 31 March
2020 or the prior year.

 116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 March 2020 (continued)

31. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Year ended 31 March 2019

 Value Added
Distribution

division
£’000

Manufacturing

division
£’000

Head
office
£’000

Continuing
operations

£’000
External revenue 30,402 25,897 - 56,299

 ______ ______ ______ ______

Profit before tax 1,677 2,707 (1,573) 2,811

Taxation (349) (86) 282 (153)

 ______ ______ ______ ______

Profit after taxation 1,328 2,621 (1,291) 2,658

Consolidated statement of financial
position

Assets 17,387 12,137 8,627 38,151

Liabilities (5,665) (6,227) (6,356) (18,248)

 ______ _____ ______ ______

Net assets 11,722 5,910 2,271 19,903

Other

Capital expenditure:

 Tangible fixed assets  62 538 - 600

 Intangible assets - 300 - 300

Depreciation 417 281 - 698

Amortisation 18 430 284 732

Share based payments - - 300 300

Interest 7 2 100 109

 ______ _____ ______ ______

External revenue by
location of customer

Total assets by

location of assets

Net tangible capital

expenditure by location
of assets

 2020
£’000

2019
£’000

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

2020
£’000

2019
£’000

United Kingdom 48,596 44,989 36,919 37,406 881 600

Rest of Europe 6,885 5,230 1 - - -

Asia 4,416 2,540 - - - -

North America 7,235 3,426 1,758 745  -

Other 285 114 - - - -
 _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______

 67,417 56,299 38,678 38,151 881 600

 _______ _______ _______ _______ _______ _______